

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
No. 23-1157 (and consolidated cases)

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

STATE OF UTAH, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

– v. –

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,

Respondents.

On Petitions for Review of Final Action by the United States
Environmental Protection Agency

**BRIEF OF THE INSTITUTE FOR POLICY INTEGRITY AT NEW
YORK UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Jason A. Schwartz
Andrew Stawasz
INSTITUTE FOR POLICY INTEGRITY
139 MacDougal Street, 3d Floor
New York, NY 10012
(212) 992-8932
jason.schwartz@nyu.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Institute for Policy Integrity

June 24, 2024

CIRCUIT RULE 28(A)(1) STATEMENT

As required by Circuit Rule 28(a)(1), counsel for the Institute for Policy Integrity at New York University School of Law certify as follows:

- (1) All parties, amici, and intervenors appearing in this case are listed in Respondents' briefs.
- (2) References to the final agency action under review and related and consolidated cases appear in Respondents' briefs.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CIRCUIT RULE 28(A)(1) STATEMENT	i
RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
GLOSSARY OF ACRONYMS & ABBREVIATIONS	vi
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> & AUTHORITY TO FILE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Good Neighbor Provision Is A Central Part Of Congress’s Efforts To Correct The Externalities Associated With Interstate Air Pollution.	4
A. Upwind sources impose negative externalities on downwind industries by forcing them to take on an inefficiently large share of pollution abatement costs.	5
B. Over multiple revisions, Congress designed the Good Neighbor Provision to efficiently allocate the costs of achieving air quality standards between upwind and downwind industries.....	9
II. The Final Rule’s Benefits More Than Justify Its Costs.....	13
CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 572 U.S. 489 (2014)	5, 12
<i>Maryland v. EPA</i> , 958 F.3d 1185 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	5
<i>Sw. Elec. Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 920 F.3d 999 (5th Cir. 2019)	14
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. §§ 7409–10	7
42 U.S.C. § 7401(a)(1)	4
42 U.S.C. § 7401(b)(1)	4
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(D)	3
Clean Air Act of 1963, Pub. L. No. 88-206, 77 Stat. 392,	10
Air Quality Act of 1967, Pub. L. No. 90-148, 81 Stat. 485	10
Clean Air Amendments of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-604, 84 Stat. 1676	10, 11
Clean Air Act Amendments of 1977, Pub. L. No. 95-95, 91 Stat. 685 ...	11
Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-549, 104 Stat. 2399	12
Legislative History	
S. Rep. No. 91-1196 (1970)	10
H.R. Rep. No. 95-294 (1977)	11
S. Rep. No. 101-228 (1989)	12
Administrative and Executive Materials	
EPA, <i>Fact Sheet: The Good Neighbor Plan and Reliable Electricity</i> (2023)	17
EPA, Federal Good Neighbor Plan for the 2015 Ozone National Ambient Air Quality Standards, 88 Fed. Reg. 36,654 (June 5, 2023)	1

EPA, <i>Regulatory Impact Analysis for Proposed Federal Implementation Plan Addressing Regional Ozone Transport</i> (2022) (EPAHQ-OAR-2021-0668-0151).....	16
EPA, <i>Regulatory Impact Analysis for the Final Federal Good Neighbor Plan</i> (2023) (EPA-HQ-OAR-2021-0668-1115)	14, 15, 17, 18
EPA, <i>Resource Adequacy and Reliability Analysis: Final Rule TSD</i> (2023) (EPA-HQ-OAR-2021-0668)	17
EPA, Response to Comments on Proposed Rule 855 (2023) (EPA-HQ-OAR-2021-0668-1127).....	8, 13, 15, 16

Other Authorities

Bruce M. Kramer, <i>Transboundary Air Pollution and the Clean Air Act</i> , 32 U. Kan. L. Rev. 181 (1983)	10
Inst. for Pol’y Integrity, Brief as Amicus Curiae in Support of Petitioners, <i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 572 U.S. 489 (2014).....	1, 2
Inst. for Pol’y Integrity, Comments on Federal Implementation Plan Addressing Regional Ozone Transport (June 21, 2022) (EPA-HQ-OAR-2021-0668-0538)	1
Off. of Mgmt. & Budget, <i>Circular A-4: Regulatory Analysis</i> (2023) ..	6, 11
R.H. Coase, <i>The Problem of Social Cost</i> , 3 J.L. & Econ. 1 (1960)	9
Richard L. Revesz & Jack Lienke, <i>Struggling for Air: Power Plants and the “War on Coal”</i> (2016).....	1, 8
Richard L. Revesz, <i>Federalism and Environmental Regulation: A Public Choice Analysis</i> , 115 Harv. L. Rev. 555 (2001).....	6
Richard L. Revesz, <i>Federalism and Interstate Environmental Externalities</i> , 144 U. Pa. L. Rev. 2341 (1996).....	5, 7, 8, 9
Richard L. Revesz, <i>Rehabilitating Interstate Competition: Rethinking the “Race-to-the-Bottom” Rationale for Federal Environmental Regulation</i> , 67 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1210 (1992)	6
